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5.7.20 

 
RESOLUTION #2020-05 

 
A RESOLUTION GRANTING BULK VARIANCE RELIEF TO PERMIT THE 

CONSTRUCTION OF AN ACCESSORY STRUCTURE EXCEEDING PERMITTED SIZE 
LIMITS IN THE SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT 2 (SF-D2) 

              
 

WHEREAS, on May 6, 2020, the Borough of Collingswood Zoning Board of 

Adjustment, held a public hearing in connection with the variance application of 

ROBERT AND CHRISTINA FISHER, for premises located at 101 East Madison Avenue 

in the Single Family Detached Residential District Two (hereinafter referred to as SF-

D2); and, 

 WHEREAS, applicants seek a variance from the provisions of Article VIII, 

Section 141-45, paragraph C of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance, to permit an 

accessory two car garage structure exceeding 15 feet in height and exceeding 500 

square feet in floor area in the SF-D2 District; and, 

 WHEREAS, due notice was given by the applicants in accordance with statute 

by publication and by certified mail to all property owners within 200 feet of the 

premises, more than 10 days before the date of the hearing; and, 

WHEREAS, the Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment having heard the 

testimony of applicants Robert and Christina Fisher, and having considered the 

variance application and exhibits submitted in connection therewith, and no one 

appearing in opposition thereto, the Board finds as follows: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1.  Applicants are the owners of premises located at 101 East Madison Avenue, 

being described as Block 16, Lot 2 on the Collingswood Tax Map. Said premises are 

located in the SF-D2 District.   
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2. The subject premises are rectangular in shape and located on the 

northeast corner of the intersection of East Madison and Maple Avenues. Said 

premises have 95 feet of frontage on the north side of the East Madison Avenue right-

of-way and 125 feet of frontage on the east side of the Maple Avenue right-of-way. The 

property is improved with a two story asbestos shingled dwelling of substantial size 

that is set back 18.24 feet to the open front porch from the East Madison Avenue 

right-of-way at its closest point and 22.9 feet to the main portion of the front façade of 

the residence. Said dwelling has a set back of 16.16 feet from the Maple Avenue right-

of-way along its western border. There is a concrete entry walk from East Madison 

Avenue to the front of the premises which walk also travels around the western side of 

the structure to the rear of same providing access out to Maple Avenue and to a 

wooden deck on the rear of the residence. There is also an old one story frame 

structure, rectangular in shape that is 17 feet in width and 21 feet in depth that is 

located 6 feet off the rear lot line. A concrete driveway provides vehicular access to the 

rear of the lot and expands to an apron exceeding the width of the existing one story 

frame building. 

 3.   Applicants' corner lot, at 11,875 square feet in size is almost double the 

6,000 foot minimum lot size applicable to the SF-D2 District. Most of the lots in 

applicants’ neighborhood are substantially smaller than applicants’ lot and are 

improved with residences that are substantially smaller as well. The property 

contiguous to applicants’ lot on Madison Avenue to the east is 10,000 square feet in 

size, the lot directly across Madison Avenue is 6,875 square feet in size, the lot 

diagonally across the intersection is 5,625 square feet in size and the lot across the 

intersection immediately to the west is 3,437.5 square feet in size. That lot is improved 

with one-half of a side-by-side twin residential structure and the remaining lots 
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fronting on the intersection are improved with single family detached residences 

smaller than applicants’ dwelling.  

 4. Applicants propose to demolish the existing one story building. That 

structure is serving only a storage function and is visually unattractive. Applicants 

propose to replace the structure with a 25 by 25 foot two-car garage, 22 feet in height 

that will be architecturally consistent with the Victorian architecture of applicants’ 

residence. Applicants have submitted a rendering of the proposed garage with their 

application and presented architectural renderings of the proposed structure to 

supplement their testimony at the hearing. The structure proposed would be 

consistent with the renderings presented by the applicants. The size of the structure 

would be consistent with the scale of applicants’ property and the roof line of 

applicants’ dwelling. It would be set back 33 feet from the Maple Avenue right-of-way, 

5 feet from the rear lot line and it would be in excess of 25 feet from the rear of 

applicants’ dwelling. 

 5. Applicants propose two vehicular bays on ground level of the proposed 

garage. The second level of said garage will be open and used for storage of yard 

equipment, recreational items and for household storage purposes. There will be 

electricity in the garage but no plumbing, 

 6.  Article VIII of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance at Section 141-45, 

regulates accessory structures within the Borough. At paragraph C thereunder it 

provides that accessory buildings shall not exceed 15 feet in height and on residential 

lots shall not exceed 500 square feet in floor area. Because the proposed structure will 

be 22 feet in height and 625 square feet in floor area, bulk variance relief will be 

necessary to permit its construction. 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. The Borough of Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment has 

jurisdiction over the within variance application pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 

40:55D-70(c). 

 2. The demolition of the existing accessory structure in applicants’ rear 

yard will be a substantial aesthetic improvement to the site and its replacement by the 

proposed garage structure, consistent in scale and architecture with the existing 

Victorian residence, will constitute a substantial aesthetic benefit to the subject 

premises. The proposed improvement will advance the purposes of the Municipal Land 

Use Law by promoting a desirable visual environment through a created development 

technique. The benefits to be obtained by the proposed improvement will substantially 

outweigh any detriment that may be deemed to result same.  

 3. The variance relief requested for an accessory structure larger in size 

than permitted by ordinance, on a property almost twice the required minimum lot 

size in the zone where it is located and consistent in scale and design with existing site 

improvements, can be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and 

without substantial impairment to the intent and purpose of the zone plan and zoning 

ordinance.  

 4. Strict enforcement of the applicable zoning ordinance would prohibit the 

two car garage and would result in peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to 

and/or exceptional and undue hardship upon the applicants.  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of Adjustment of 

the Borough of Collingswood, that a motion duly made by Patrick Hoban and duly 

seconded by Gretchen Kolecki to grant the variance relief sought by applicants from 

the provisions of Article VIII, of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance at Section 141-45, 
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paragraph C, to permit a 625 square foot garage, 22 feet in height, consistent with the 

architectural renderings submitted by applicants at the hearing, in the SF-D2 District, 

all in accordance with the plot plan and exhibits submitted with the variance 

application, be and the same is hereby GRANTED. 

 The above variance was GRANTED by a  7  to  0  vote of the Collingswood 

Zoning Board of Adjustment at a meeting held on May 6, 2020 and the within 

resolution memorializing the aforesaid decision was adopted by a ___6__ to __0___ vote 

on ____June 3, 2020__________________. 

 ROLL CALL VOTE:  
 
 IN FAVOR: Tim Search, Patrick Hoban, Brad Stokes, Gretchen Kolecki, 

Valerie Piper, Victoria Shilton, Tom Schmidt 
 
 OPPOSED:  none 
 
 
             

                                    Madalyn Deets, Board, Secretary 
                       


	CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

